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 COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS
History 228
The Real Games of Thrones:

History of England to 1605
“This blessed plot, this earth, this realm, this England…”
Dr. Melinda Zook                                                                                       Spring 2017
Phone: 494-4134                                                                                         WALC 2127

Email: mzook@purdue.edu                                                                      MWF, 12:30-1:20
Office:  University Hall 327
Office hours: Mondays, 1:30-2:30 & by appointment
Course Description
George R.R. Martin’s enormously popular epic fantasy, A Song of Ice and Fire, recently transformed into the HBO series, Game of Thrones, was inspired by Martin’s own fascination with English history, particularly the dynastic conflict, known as the Wars of the Roses.  This course explores the history behind the fantasy.  We begin with the first written histories of the British Isles following the Roman invasions and end with the death of Queen Elizabeth in 1603.  In between, we explore the Anglo-Saxon invasions at the outset of the Middle Ages and the rise of the Arthurian legend; the Norman Conquest and medieval kingship; the Hundred Years War between England and France; the insurrections and regicides that were part of the Wars of the Roses; the Tudor monarchy, Renaissance and Protestant Reformation.  Learn why medieval and Renaissance England has continued to inspire poets and playwrights, film-makers and novelists: from Shakespeare to J.K. Rowling, from Tolkien to George R. R. Martin.
Required Texts
Samantha A. Meigs & Stanford E. Lehmberg, The Peoples of the British Isles: A New History 4th Edition. Oxford, 2016.
Everyman and Medieval Miracle Plays, Everyman Paperback. [15th century]
Thomas More, Utopia Penguin Classics. [1516]
William Shakespeare, Four Tragedies: Hamlet, Othello, King Lear, and Macbeth. Penguin Classics. [1605]
Required Assignments
a) two in-class essay exams and a final exam at the end of the semester

b) two short essays based on the readings
c) short quizzes every 3rd or 4th lecture
d) attendance at all class meetings is MANDATORY.  Each class missed will result in the loss of a half-grade. 

Grades will be calculated as follows:

Exams 



20% each (60%)
Short Essays                             15% each  (30%)

Quizzes/attendance

10%
Rules of the Game: 
Never walk into class late.  Silence all cell phones and other devices once you enter the class room.  If you use a laptop during class, you may only use a word processing program (absolutely no internet) and you must sit in the first rows.
Use proper email etiquette (an email should begin with a salutation such as “Dear Professor X;” and end with a proper closing, such as “Sincerely” or “Yours.”). 
Students who plagiarize any portion of their written assignments will be removed from this course and the incident will be reported to the Dean of Students.
Schedule of Readings, Lectures & Discussions

Monday, Jan. 8


Introduction: British History, Fantasy & Literature




Read chapter 1 in The Peoples of the British Isles
Wednesday, Jan 10
 
Roman Britain (43 to 410 AD)




Read chapter 2 in The Peoples of the British Isles
Friday, Jan. 12


Anglo-Saxon England (5th to 11th century)




Read chapter 4 in The Peoples of the British Isles
Wednesday, Jan. 17    

The End of Anglo-Saxon England &




  The Norman Conquest of 1066
Friday, Jan. 19


William I and Norman England




Read chapter 5 in The Peoples of the British Isles
Monday, Jan. 22

William II, Henry I & The Anarchy
Wed. & Fri, Jan. 24-26

Henry II (1154 –1189) & the Angevin Empire





Read chapter 6 in The Peoples of the British Isles



Monday, Jan. 29

Becket: Murder in the Cathedral, 1170
Wednesday, Jan 31

King John (1199-1216) & The Magna Carta (1215)

Friday, Feb. 2


Henry III (1216-1272) & Edward I (1272-1307)




Read chapter 7 in The Peoples of the British Isles
Monday, Feb. 5

First Exam

Wednesday, Feb. 7

The Tragedy of Edward II
Friday, Feb. 9


Edward III (1312-1377) & Hundred Years War, part 1




              Read chapter 8 in The Peoples of the British Isles
Mon-Wed., Feb. 12-14

Medieval Christianity: the church, cities & universities




Begin reading Everyman

Friday, Feb. 16


Everyman and Folk Christianity




Discussion of Everyman

Mon. & Wed., Feb. 19-21
The Medieval Peasantry





Begin reading Everyman

Friday, Feb. 23


The Most Unfortunate Reign of Richard II (1377-1399)




Read chapter 9 in The Peoples of the British Isles

Monday, Feb. 26 

Henry IV (1399-1413) & the Search for Legitimacy 
Wednesday, Feb 28

Henry V (1413-1422) & The Hundred Years War, part II

Friday, March 2

The Battle of Agincourt
Mon-Wed., March 5-7

The End of the Hundred Years War

Friday, March 9

Second Exam


Mon-Wed., March 19-21
The Wars of the Roses







Read chapter 9 in The Peoples of the British Isles
Friday, March 23

Richard III
Monday, March 26

Henry VII & the Tudor Dynasty





Begin Reading Utopia
Wednesday, March 28

Henry VIII & The Renaissance




Begin Reading Utopia
Friday, March 30

Sir Thomas More: Humanist, Courtier, Saint
Monday, April 2

Discussion of Utopia


Wed-Fri., April 4-6

The King’s Great Matter





Read chapter 10 in The Peoples of the British Isles
Monday, April 9 

The Little Tudors

Wednesday, April 11

Gloriana




Begin reading Macbeth




Read chapter 11 in The Peoples of the British Isles
Friday, April 13

No Class: Library Day
Monday, April 16                    Elizabeth I in fame and film
Wed-Fri., April 18-20

James I and Witchcraft & Macbeth






Read Macbeth
Mon-Wed., April 23-25
Watch & Discuss Macbeth
Friday, April 27

Final Things: Whither England from here?




Read chapter 12/13 in The Peoples of the British Isles
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